

No. 23-2020

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 10
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. NORTH GREENE’S LAW VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. Talk Therapy is Pure Speech Subject to Full First Amendment Protection.	4
1. <i>Talk therapy is pure speech, not conduct</i>	5
2. <i>States dictate who may practice as a therapist, not what is said between therapists and their clients, by imposing licensure requirements</i>	7
3. <i>Talk therapy does not incidentally involve speech; it is entirely speech.</i>	8
B. North Greene’s Law is a Content- and Viewpoint-Based Speech Restriction.	11
1. <i>The law regulates speech based on its content.</i>	11
2. <i>The law regulates speech based on the viewpoint the speech expresses.</i>	12
C. The Law Violates the First Amendment Because It Does Not Further the State’s Interest in Protecting Children and is Underinclusive.	13

1. <i>The law does not further North Greene’s interest in protecting children.</i>	13
2. <i>The law is underinclusive because it fails to restrict speech that is equally harmful to North Greene’s purported interest.</i>	15
II. NORTH GREENE’S LAW IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE	18
A. North Greene’s Law Is Not Neutral.	18
1. <i>The legislative history of this law demonstrates religious animus.</i>	19
2. <i>The real operation of the law almost exclusively burdens religious practice.</i>	22
B. North Greene’s Law Is Not Generally Applicable.	24
1. <i>The law creates an unconstitutional mechanism for individualized exemptions.</i>	24
2. <i>The law bans religious speech while allowing comparable secular speech.</i>	25
III. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH</i>	26
A. <i>Smith</i>’s Reasoning is Hopelessly Flawed.	28
B. <i>Smith</i> is Severely Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent.	28
C. <i>Smith</i> Created an Unworkable Rule.	29
D. Further Developments Since <i>Smith</i> Favor Overruling the Decision.	30
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 4, 18

Statutes

N. Greene Stat. § 106 *passim*

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 14

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 29

Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... *passim*

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 4

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 30

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 16

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 5

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., — U.S. —, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 8, 21, 22

Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... *passim*

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 15

Florida Star v. B.J.F., 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 16

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) *passim*

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2011)..... 5, 6, 7

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 29

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 2478 (2018)..... 27, 28

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , — U.S. —, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	18, 27
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n.</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , — U.S. —, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	27
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	9
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	14
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	29
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 579 U.S. 942 (2016).....	30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , — U.S. —, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	25, 26

<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	22, 28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9, 10
